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Department of Defense

           Naphthalene Dosimeter Advisory Group

                                       Charter

1.  ESTABLISHMENT:  The Department of Defense (DoD) Naphthalene Dosimeter Advisory Group (DoD NDAG) is hereby established.  

2.  PURPOSE:  The DoD NDAG will provide technical advice to the Naphthalene Dosimeter SBIR project manager(s) on matters related to the development of a dosimeter.  

3.  SCOPE OF ACTIVITY:  The DoD NDAG shall:

1. Track and review progress on the development of a naphthalene dosimeter and provide recommendations to the SBIR project manager(s).

2. Share technical and operational information on the use of the dosimeter across DoD functional lines to facilitate its eventual use in assessing risks related to naphthalene exposure in the work environment.

3. Annually provide a report to the Emerging Contaminants Directorate that includes:

a. Summary of the status of the Naphthalene Dosimeter SBIR Projects.

b. Recommendations on charter (retain, revise, cancel) and recommendations for improvement.

4.  MEMBERSHIP: The current Principal members of the DoD NDAG are:
Janis (Jan) Hulla, Ph.D., D.A.B.T. (Chair)
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Sacramento District 
1325 J Street 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
916-557-7561, Fax 916-557-5307

janis.e.hulla@usace.army.mil


Jonathan (JT) W. Thomas, LtCol, USAF, BSC, PhD, PE (Co-Chair)

CIH ODUSD (I&E) 

Assistant for Safety, Health & Fire 

 (703) 604-1747, (DSN 664)

 jonathan.thomas@osd.mil

Micheline (Mimi) Strand, Ph.D. (Co-Chair)
Division Chief, Life Sciences Division
U.S. Army Research Office
P.O. Box 12211
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709-2211

ph: 919 549 4343, fax: 919 549 4310, DSN: 832

micheline.strand@us.army.mil

Yvonne Walker, MSE, MS, CIH
Director, Environmental Programs
Navy and Marine Corps Public Health Center
620 John Paul Jones Circle  Suite 1100
Portsmouth  VA  23708-2103
757.953.0941/DSN 377.0941 

Yvonne.Walker@med.navy.mil


Katharine Kurtz, 

Toxicologist 

Navy and Marine Corps Public Health Center 

620 John Paul Jones Circle  Suite 1100
Portsmouth  VA  23708-2103

Katharine.Kurtz@med.navy.mil
David R. Mattie, PhD, DABT 

Research Toxicologist
AFRL/RHPB 
2729 R Street, Bldg 837 
Wright-Patterson AFB, OH 
45433-5707 
937-904-9569, FAX 937-255-1474 

David.Mattie@WPAFB.AF.MIL

Charles A. Kubrock

Laboratory Director

Comprehensive Industrial Hygiene Laboratory

Navy Environmental Health Center

3235 Albacore Alley, Naval Base

San Diego, CA 92136-5199

619-556-1427 Fax: 619-556-1492  DSN 526-1427

Charles.Kubrock@med.navy.mil

John P. Hinz

Toxicologist

USAFSAM - Environmental Toxicology

2513 Kennedy Circle - Bld 180

Brooks City-Base, TX 78235

(210) 536-6136 Fax: (210) 536-1130

john.hinz@us.af.mil
Gail D. Chapman, Ph.D., MBA 

CDR, MSC, USN 

OIC/NHRC DET EHE Lab 

BLDG. 837, Room 201 

2729 "R" Street 

WPAFB, OH 45433-5707 

(937) 904-9433 Fax: (937) 904-9412 

gail.chapman@wpafb.af.mil 

Susan P. Proctor, D.Sc.

Research Epidemiologist  

Military Performance Division

US Army Research Institute of Environmental Medicine

Kansas St., Bldg. 42

Natick, MA  01760

508  233-4465 fax: 508 233-4195

susan.proctor@us.army.mil

John Cambre

Field Industrial Hygienist (Army, CHPPM) 

John.V.Cambre@us.army.mil
Benet Curtis

Air Force Petroleum Agency

Benet.Curtis@wpafb.af.mil

1. The principal members will choose a principal member to serve as chair. 

2. The chair will serve a term of two years. 

3. The chair shall serve as the single point of contact for official DoD NDAG communications.

4. The DoD NDAG will meet as needed, but at least semiannually. Meetings can be by conference calls.

Date: _July 11, 2008_____
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